(Description supplied by parties. No verification of title or compliance with governmental requirements has been made by preparer of deed.)

This instrument was prepared by: Ellis, Head, Owens & Justice P O Box 587 Columbiana, AL 35051

Send Tax Notice to: API, LLC 2000 Lay Dam Road Clanton, AL 35045

WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA) SHELBY COUNTY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That in consideration of Five Thousand and No/00 Dollars (\$5,000.00) to the undersigned grantor (whether one or more), in hand paid by grantee herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I or we, Curtis Smith, Jr., a Single man, individually and as Personal Representative of Estate of Essie G. Smith, deceased, (herein referred to as grantor, whether one or more) do grant, bargain, sell and convey unto, API, LLC, an Alabama Limited Liability Company, (herein referred to as grantee, whether one or more), all of my undivided fractional share in and to the following described real estate, situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

Lots 27 and 28 in Block A, Nickerson's Addition to Alabaster, as recorded in Map Book 3, pages 61 and 69, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama. Parcel ID#23-1-01-3-001-029.000

Subject to 2018 property taxes and subsequent years and all easements, restrictions, reservations, provisions, covenants, building set-back lines and rights of way of record.

LESS AND EXCEPT:

- 1. Parcel conveyed to John Lee Allen and wife, Louise Allen by deed recorded in Deed Book 215, page 83 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.
- 2. Parcel conveyed to Essie Green Smith by deed recorded as Instrument #2001-23106 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.
- 3. Parcel conveyed to Essie Green Smith and husband, Curtis Smith by deed recorded in Deed Book 242, page 398, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

This property constitutes no part of the homestead of the Grantor.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said grantee, his, her or their heirs and assigns forever.

And I (we) do for myself (ourselves) and for my (our) heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, and I am (we are) lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises, that they are free from all encumbrances unless otherwise noted above, that I (we) have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid, that I (we) will, and my (our) heirs, executors and administrators shall, warrant and defend the same to the said Grantees, heirs, executors and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 9th day of October, 2017.

> Curtis Smith, Jr., individually and as Personal Representative of Estate of Essie G. Smith, deceased

Shelby County, AL 10/10/2017 State of Alabama

Deed Tax: \$5.00

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 10/10/2017 09:56:40 AM FILED/CERT

STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY

I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Curtis Smith, Jr., individually and as Personal Representative of Estate of Essie G. Smith, deceased, who is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance he executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 9-

20171010000367290 2/3 \$26.00

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 10/10/2017 09:56:40 AM FILED/CERT

.

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40.22.1

Grantor's Name: 9 Mailing Address	Curtis Smith, Jr. 6113 Russett Meadows Corele Biomorphon, M 35244	Grantee's Name: Mailing Address:	API, LLC Z000 lay Dam Road Clanton, AL 25045
Property Address:	7th Place & Hwy 31, Alabaster, AL 35007	Date of Sale Total Purchase Process Of Actual Value	rice \$ 5,000.00 or \$
	or actual value claimed on this form of documentary evidence is not requi	Assessor's Mar can be verified in t	
Bill of SaleSales Contrax_Closing State	act	appraisal Other – Tax Assess	sor Records
If the conveyance of this form is not r		ontains all of the re	equired information referenced above, the filing
Grantor's name and mai	iling address - provide the name of the person	Instructions or persons conveying	interest to property and their current mailing address.
Grantee's name and ma	iling address - provide the name of the persor	or persons to whom in	nterest to property is being conveyed.
Property address -the pl	hysical address of the property being conveye	ed, if available.	
Date of Sale - the date of	on which interest to the property was conveye	ed.	
Total purchase price - the record.	he total amount paid for the purchase of the p	roperty, both real and p	personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for
Actual value - if the prorection record. This may be evi	operty is not being sold, the true value of the placed by an appraisal conducted by a licens	property, both real and ped appraiser or the asse	personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for essor's current market value.
determined by the local	and the value must be determined, the current official charged with the responsibility of value of Alabama 1975§ 40-22-1 (h).	t estimate of fair market luing property for prope	et value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as serty tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be
I attest, to the best of m statements claimed on t	y knowledge and belief that the information of the part of the par	contained in this docum enalty indicated in <u>Cod</u>	nent is true and accurate. Jfurther understand that any false de of Alabama 1975§ 40-22-1 (h).
Date 10-9-17		coord whom rigointy care	ie one
	Print Curh	s Smith, J	
Unattested	(Verified	1 by)	

Form RT-1

201710100000367290 3/3 \$26.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 10/10/2017 09:56:40 AM FILED/CERT